

## THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY GOVERNMENT

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE

BILL:	SB 156 - Prince George's County - Prince George's County Reentry Employment Incentive Program - Funding
SPONSOR:	
	Prince George's County Senators
HEARING DATE:	January 25, 2023
COMMITTEE:	Budget and Taxation
CONTACT:	Intergovernmental Affairs Office, 301-780-8411
POSITION:	SUPPORT

The Office of the Prince George's County Executive **SUPPORTS SB 156 - Prince George's County - Prince George's County Reentry Employment Incentive Program – Funding,** which annually provides \$500,000 to Prince George's County for our Reentry Employment Incentive Program for fiscal years 2025 through 2028.

Prince George's County has the second highest number of citizens returning from incarceration in the State of Maryland. National studies have shown that steady employment of formerly incarcerated individuals reduces rates of recidivism, gives those citizens a promising path back into society, and creates overall economic and social benefits for the community.

The Prince George's County Reentry Employment Incentive Program encourages County-based employers to hire returning citizens by providing businesses with financial assistance by supplementing a portion of a new employee's salary through reimbursement and decreases the amount of unemployed formerly incarcerated residents. The matching funds will allow for a doubling of this program.

For the reasons stated above, the Office of the Prince George's County Executive **SUPPORTS Senate Bill 156** and asks for a **FAVORABLE** report.